OIPE	<b>\</b>		ЗНЕЕТ	
1-31-92 Aug 2 0 2001	08-28-	2001	8.7001	Patent & Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of	tents		d original documents	or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party	(Main   III)		ress of receivin	g party(ies):
	10102	1701 Name: <u>GeniCon</u>		g parey (165).
Steve Nilson	P	ddress: <u>57</u>	3 Waterscape Way	
Robert Sean Hagen		Or	lando, Florida 328	28
Bennie W. Gladdish, Jr.  Additional name(s) of conveying pa		Io		
3. Nature of Conveyance:		<b>10</b>		
_	Assignment	( ) Mer	ger	
( )	Security Agreement	( ) Cha	inge of Name	
	Other		_	
Exec	ution Date:1/3/0	1; 1/11/01;	8/7/01; 1/05/01 re	<u>spectively</u>
Additional name(s) and address(s)	attached? ( )Yes ( <b>X</b> )No			
4. Application number(s)	or patent number(s):			
If this document is being file	d together with a new applica	tion, the execut	ion date of the applicat	ion is:
A. Patent application 09/580,721	No.(s)	B. Pate	nt No.(s)	
	Additional numbers	attached? ( )Ye	s (X)No	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
5. Name and address of par correspondence concerni should be mailed:	-		<pre>1 number of applic patents involved:</pre>	
Name: <u>Jeffrey S. Whit</u>	tle , Esq.	7. Tota	l fee (37 CFR 3.41	)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: P.C	). Box 3791	[X] Enclos	sed	
		[ ] Author	rized to be charged	i to
Street Address: 1401 Ci	trus Center		leposit account.	
	ith Orange Ave.	8 Deno	sit Account Number	
		o. Depo		•
City: Orlando	)	-	01-0484	
State:Florida	Zip: <u>32802-3791</u>	If anv	additional exter	nsion and/or fee is
		require	d,	
		or, ii	any additional fee	for claims is require
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPA	CE	
9. Statement and sign	nature			
_				
To the best of my kn correct and any attac	owledge and belie ched copy is a type	f, the for egpy of	regoing informa the original d	tion is true and ocument.
Jeffrey S. Whittle	//////	X/HTutt		August 17, 2001
Name of Person Signir	ng ////	Signat		Date Date
Total number of pages	s including cover	sheet, att	achments <b>RATE</b>	<b>NT</b> ment: [ 7 ]

**REEL: 012100 FRAME: 0663** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gary Haberland of Orlando, Florida; Sam R. Marchand of Dunedin, Florida; Steve Nilson of Ocala, Florida; Robert Sean Hagen of Winter Park, Florida; and Bennie W. Gladdish, Jr. of Odessa, Florida hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have made certain improvements or inventions in METHODS OF HANDLING AND USING A TROCAR SYSTEM, for which ASSIGNORS have executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2000 as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/580,721; and

WHEREAS, **GENICON**, **LC**, a Florida corporation, hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions or continuations of said application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of said patents; and said ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said United States Patent applications or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

And said **ASSIGNORS** for said consideration hereby covenants and agrees that said **ASSIGNORS** are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same,

PATENT REEL: 012100 FRAME: 0664 And said ASSIGNORS for said consideration hereby covenants and agrees that said ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, and agrees that said ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE'S expense.

and seal this 3rd day ofanuary 2001.
Gary W. Haberland
State of Florida : ss.  County of Orange :
County of Orange:
on this 3th day of January, 2001,
before me personally appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR, Gary W.
Haberland, to me personally known/provided identification
() as the individual who executed
the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes
therein set forth.
Kathy L. Tiesus
Notary Public
S E A L My commission expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

KATHY L. TISSUE
MY COMMISSION # CC 838631
EXPIRES: May 19, 2003
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

2

and seal thi	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand s, 2001.
	Steve Nilson
State of	: : ss.
County of	:
	On this // day of January , 2001, before
me personall	y appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR, Steve Nilson, to
me personall	y known/provided identification
( Derson	1/9 Known ) as the individual who executed
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	g assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the	same of his/her own free will for the purposes
therein set	forth.
SEAL	Notary Public My commission expires:
ынд	rry Commitseron expires:

SEAL



and seal this 11 day of August	2001
State of <i>Plorida</i> :	·
State of <u>Plorida</u> :  County of <u>Orange</u> :  On this <u>1</u> day of A	hygust , 2001, before
me personally appeared the above-named	•
Hagen, to me personally known provided	identification
( <u>N/A</u> ) as t	the individual who executed
the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledge	
executed the same of his/her own free	will for the purposes
therein set forth.	
Nota S E A L My o	ary Public commission expires: 9/22/01
•	- / /

CAREY D. COLLINS

MY COMMISSION # CC 682226

EXPIRES: September 22, 2001

Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 5000.
Bennie W. Gladdish, Jr.
State of Polich:
County of PEIK: ss.
On this 5 day of San , 2001, before
me personally appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR, Bennie W.
Gladdish, Jr., to me personally known/provided identification (PC)(320796313) as the individual who executed
the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes
therein set forth.  TRACY MORAN  Notary Bublica
HACY MOPAN Notary Public

SEAL

**RECORDED: 08/20/2001** 

My commission expires: